the Company's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management
is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. Since the Company has insignificant interest bearing borrowings, the exposure to
risk of changes in market interest rates is minimal. The Company has not used any interest rate derivatives.
Currency risk
The Company is exposed to currency risk to the extent that there is mismatch between the currencies in which
sales, purchase are denominated and the respective functional currencies of Company. The functional currency
of the Company is INR and maximum sales transactions are denominated in INR itself. Foreign currency transactions
are mainly denominated in USD.
Exposure to currency risk
The following is the nominal value of outstanding derivative contracts entered into by the Company for hedging
currency related risks as at:

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (continued)

Impact on profit for the year ended

Foreign exchange rate - Increases by 5%  (1.31)  (0.08)

Foreign exchange rate - Decreases by 5%  1.31  0.08

March 31, 2021

Sensitivity Analysis:
The profit or loss is sensitive to foreign exchange gain/(loss) as a result of changes in foreign exchange rates.

March 31, 2020Particulars

As at March 31, 2020

Non-derivative financial liabilities
Trade payables 548.90  548.90 -  -
Other financial liabilities  90.72  90.72 -  -
Lease liabilities  161.45  16.86 20.11  124.48

801.07  656.48 20.11  124.48

Carrying value Less than 1 year 1-2 years 2 years and above
Particulars

(All amounts are in ` millions, except share data and where otherwise stated)

As at
March 31, 2021

As at
March 31, 2020

Foreign Currency
(USD)

Particulars

Trade payables  91,460 6.72 93,976  6.83

The particulars of un-hedged foreign exposure as at balance sheet date is as under

Amount in
`̀̀̀̀ millions

Foreign Currency
(USD)

Amount in
` millions

As at
March 31, 2021

As at
March 31, 2020

Foreign Currency
(USD)

Particulars

Trade payables  390,202 28.68 38,834  2.93
Trade receivables 33,372 2.45 18,400  1.39

Amount in
`̀̀̀̀ millions

Foreign Currency
(USD)

Amount in
` millions

Agro Tech Foods Limited

116

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (continued)

Impact on profit for the year ended

Market price - Increases by 5% 3.00 6.96

Market price - Decreases by 5%  (3.00)  (6.96)

March 31, 2021

Sensitivity Analysis:
The profit or loss is sensitive to market price as a result of changes in price of mutual funds.

March 31, 2020Particulars

Note 48 - During the year ended March 31, 2021 and March 31, 2020 no material foreseeable loss was incurred for
any long-term contract including derivative contracts.

Note 49 - The Management has considered the possible effects that may arise out of the COVID-19 pandemic in
concluding on significant accounting judgements and estimates, inter-alia, recoverability of receivables, assessment
for impairment of investments, intangible assets, inventory, based on the information available to date, both internal

[…]

The particulars of un-hedged foreign currency exposure as at balance sheet date is as under

Trade payables 390,202 28.68 38,834  2.93
Trade receivables  33,372 2.45 10,672  0.80

Sensitivity Analysis:
The profit or loss is sensitive to foreign exchange gain/(loss) as a result of changes in foreign exchange rates.

Amount in
`̀̀̀̀ millions

Foreign Currency
(USD)

Amount in
` millions

Impact on profit for the year ended

Foreign exchange rate - Increases by 5% (1.31)  (0.11)

Foreign exchange rate - Decreases by 5%  1.31 0.11

March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020Particulars

As at March 31, 2021   As at March 31, 2020

Investments in mutual funds 60.01  139.24

Price risk exposure
The Group’s exposure to price risk arises from investments held by the Group in the mutual fund units and classified
as fair value through profit or loss. To manage its price risk arising from investments in mutual fund units, the Group
diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Group. The
exposure of the Group’s mutual fund investments to security price changes at the end of the reporting period are
as follows:

Particulars

Impact on profit for the year ended

Market price - Increases by 5% 3.00  6.96

Market price - Decreases by 5% (3.00)  (6.96)

March 31, 2021

Sensitivity Analysis:
The profit or loss is sensitive to market price as a result of changes in price of mutual funds.

March 31, 2020Particulars

(All amounts are in ` millions, except share data and where otherwise stated)

As at
March 31, 2021

As at
March 31, 2020

Foreign Currency
(USD)

Particulars Amount in
`̀̀̀̀ millions

Foreign Currency
(USD)

Amount in
` millions

Agro Tech Foods Limited

165

(A
ll

a
m

o
u

n
ts

 a
re

 in
 `

 m
ill

io
n

s,
 e

xc
e

p
t

sh
a

re
 d

a
ta

 a
n

d
 w

h
e

re
 o

th
e

rw
is

e
 s

ta
te

d
)

N
O

TE
S

TO
 T

H
E

C
O

N
SO

LI
D

A
TE

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

ST
A

TE
M

EN
TS

  (
c

o
n

tin
u

e
d

)

N
o

te
 4

7
-

A
d

d
iti

o
na

l i
nf

o
rm

a
tio

n
a

s
re

q
ui

re
d

 b
y

p
a

ra
g

ra
p

h
2

o
f g

e
ne

ra
l i

ns
tru

c
tio

ns
 fo

r
th

e
 p

re
p

a
ra

tio
n

o
f c